



**Maidstone and  
Tunbridge Wells**  
NHS Trust

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 6570

**Please reply to:**  
FOI Administrator  
Trust Management  
Maidstone Hospital  
Hermitage Lane  
Maidstone, Kent  
ME16 9QQ  
Email: [mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net](mailto:mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net)  
[www.mtw.nhs.uk](http://www.mtw.nhs.uk)

31 March 2021

### **Freedom of Information Act 2000**

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Covid-19 and pregnancy.

*You asked:*

- 1. The number of pregnant women your trust has treated for Covid-19 between 1st March 2020 and 31st January 2021?*
- 2. The number of pregnant women your trust has treated in ICU for Covid-19 between 1st March 2020 and 31st January 2021?*
- 3. The number of women who had recently given birth that required treatment for Covid-19 by your trust between 1st March 2020 and 31st January 2021?*
- 4. The number of women that had recently given birth and required treatment for Covid-19 in ICU at your trust between 1st March 2020 and 31st January 2021?*
- 5. The number of maternal deaths in your trust where Covid-19 or a Covid-19 related illness was recorded as the cause of death between 1st March 2020 and 31st January 2021?*
- 6. The total number of maternal deaths (from all causes) in your trust for the period 1st March 2020 to 31st January 2021?*
- 7. The total number of maternal deaths (from all causes) in your trust for the period 1st March 2019 to 31st January 2020?*
- 8. The number of pregnant workers in your trust (employees, agency workers, self-employed or locum) that are currently in patient-facing roles?*

Trust response:

1. 5
2. 0
3. 27

4. <5

5. 0

6. 0

7. 0

8. Managers undertake the risk assessments but there is no central record / database that would record them to be able to interrogate. The Trust has estimated that it will cost more than the appropriate limit to consider this part of your request. The appropriate limit is specified in regulations and represents the estimated cost of one person spending 3½ working days in determining whether the Trust holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information. Under Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 the Trust is not obliged to comply with this part of your request and we will not be processing this part of your request further.